



CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024

Particulars	₹ In Crores, except per share data)					
	For the Quarter ended			For the Half year ended		For the Year ended
	30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total Income from Operations	1,330.40	1,291.50	1,143.07	2,621.90	2,275.66	4,833.68
Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	20.40	21.54	24.47	41.94	47.64	108.10
Net Profit for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	20.40	21.54	24.47	41.94	47.64	108.10
Net Profit for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	15.21	16.05	18.21	31.26	35.49	81.13
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	15.14	16.13	18.30	31.27	35.62	81.44
Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹10/- each)	24.25	24.25	22.85	24.25	22.85	24.25
Reserves (excluding Revaluation reserve as per balance sheet of previous year)						773.32
Earnings per share (of ₹10/- each) - not annualised	6.27	6.62	7.97	12.89	15.53	34.67
Basic & Diluted (₹)						
Key results of Shankara Building Products Limited on a standalone basis						
Total Income	1,239.02	1,178.34	1,188.57	2,417.36	2,362.83	4,869.41
Profit before tax	17.75	20.45	21.11	38.20	40.22	92.92
Profit after tax	13.24	15.33	15.71	28.57	29.96	69.86
Total Comprehensive Income	13.20	15.40	15.80	28.60	30.08	70.13

Note:
The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly and Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and Company's website www.shankarabuildpro.com

Place : Bengaluru
Date : 4th November 2024

SUKUMAR SRINIVAS
Managing Director
DIN: 01668064

SHANKARA BUILDING PRODUCTS LIMITED
CIN: L26922KA1995PLC018990, **Registered Office:** G-2, Farah Winsford, 133, Infantry Road, Bengaluru - 560 001
Corporate Office: No. 21/1 & 35-A-1, Hosur Main Road, Electronic City Post, Veerasandra, Bengaluru - 560100
Website: www.shankarabuildpro.com, **Email:** compliance@shankarabuildpro.com

Adfactors 423



Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited
CIN : L74899DL1999GOI101707

REGISTERED & CORP.OFFICE: 11th FLOOR, B-148 STATESMAN HOUSE, BARAKHAMBA ROAD, NEW DELHI-110001

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2024

Sl. No.	PARTICULARS	Amount in ₹ Lakhs except EPS									
		STANDALONE					CONSOLIDATED				
		Quarter ended		Half Year Ended		Year ended	Quarter ended		Half Year Ended		Year ended
		30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	31.03.2024	30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations	1,06,399.61	1,11,758.91	99,240.06	2,18,158.52	1,99,301.28	4,26,021.35	1,06,399.61	1,11,758.91	99,240.06	2,18,158.52
2	Other Income	5,977.60	5,134.68	4,707.07	11,112.28	8,628.17	16,447.77	5,996.62	5,141.78	4,707.07	11,138.40
3	Total Income	1,12,377.21	1,16,893.59	1,03,947.13	2,29,270.80	2,07,929.45	4,42,469.12	1,12,396.23	1,16,900.69	1,03,947.13	2,29,296.92
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax and exceptional items	41,651.47	40,958.87	39,521.08	82,610.34	75,959.10	1,55,481.40	41,657.80	40,964.47	39,521.08	82,622.27
5	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax and after exceptional items	41,651.47	41,179.59	39,521.08	82,831.06	70,768.70	1,49,628.37	41,657.80	41,185.19	39,521.08	82,842.99
6	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax	30,781.80	30,767.67	29,467.75	61,549.47	52,689.46	1,11,125.79	30,786.53	30,771.86	29,467.75	61,558.39
7	Total Comprehensive income (Comprising Profit/(Loss) (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax)	30,545.15	30,795.36	29,645.39	61,340.51	52,745.25	1,11,156.49	30,549.88	30,799.55	29,645.39	61,349.43
8	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of ₹2/- each)	16,000.00	16,000.00	16,000.00	16,000.00	16,000.00	16,000.00	16,000.00	16,000.00	16,000.00	16,000.00
9	Other Equity				3,36,337.41	2,68,585.66	3,06,996.90	-	-	-	3,36,346.33
10	Earning per equity share (EPS)*										
	Basic (₹)	3.85	3.85	3.68	7.69	6.59	13.89	3.85	3.85	3.68	7.69
	Diluted (₹)	3.85	3.85	3.68	7.69	6.59	13.89	3.85	3.85	3.68	7.69

- *EPS for quarters are not annualised.
- Notes:**
- The above unaudited financial results have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 4th November, 2024. The Statutory Auditors have conducted limited review of the unaudited Financial results.
 - The above Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time.
 - In line with the Railway Board's Commercial Circular no. CC60 of 2019 regarding increase in catering tariff for post and pre-paid trains, the effect of enhancement of License Fee for the periods from 18th November, 2019 to 22nd March, 2020 (for post paid trains) and 27th November, 2021 to 30th September, 2024 (for post and pre-paid trains) has not been recognized as the matter is sub-judice.
 - As per the terms and conditions of the tender, in respect of 4 PPP Railneer plants, the Developer cum Operator (DCOs) are to be reimbursed the GST on supply of Railneer net of Input Tax Credit availed by them. However, the complete information of ITC availed by DCOs is not available. As per the information made available by DCOs, an amount of ₹ 195.67 Lakhs has been accounted for during the half year ended 30th September, 2024 and amount of ₹ 364.83 lakhs was accounted during FY 2023-24. These DCOs have represented against the claim of the Company for Input Tax Credit. This matter is being examined by the Management to decide on the future course of action.
 - The National Anti Profiteering Authority (NAA) had issued notice dated 25th February, 2022 for profiteering amount of ₹5041.44 Lakhs under CGST Act, 2017 for not passing the benefit of tax reduction to consumers. The show cause notice was contested by the Company but no order was issued by the Authority. Later, Competition Commission of India (CCI) was empowered to adjudicate the matter. However, no communication has been received from CCI in this matter till date.
 - Certain Licensees who are contractors of IRCTC for providing catering services in trains invoked arbitration clause seeking compensation on account of difference in rates of regular meal and combo meal as provided in terms of CC 63 of 2013 read with CC 67 of 2013 circular issued by Indian Railways and further claimed price of welcome drink provided in terms of CC 32 of 2014, for the period from 2014 till the date of above said circulars were in force. The arbitrator awarded a sum of ₹ 7471.65 Lakhs (approx.) in 13 petitions for the aforesaid services for the period from January 2015 to March 2020. On the basis of appraisal of the factual position, it is matter of record that the claimant never claimed said amount while submitting invoices for the aforesaid services rendered to the passengers. These all contracts are SBD contracts and were assigned to IRCTC post Catering Policy 2017. It is also a matter of record that the services were provided to the passengers of the Indian Railways and the amount so paid is required to be reimbursed to IRCTC by the Indian Railways. In these circumstances, there will not be any liability of the IRCTC as a consequence of the award and there is no need to make provision pursuant to the above awards.
 - The Company has filed objection against Arbitral award and the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi vide Order dated 09.10.2023 directed the Corporation to deposit the awarded amount so as to stay the execution of the Arbitral Award. In compliance of the aforesaid order, the Corporation deposited a bank Guarantee to the tune of ₹ 8471.65 Lakhs so as to stay the execution of the said award. The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi set aside and quashed the award of ₹ 4200 Lakhs against IRCTC while upholding the smaller claim of ₹ 3200 lakhs. IRCTC has filed its appeal before Divisional Bench of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi against the judgment dated 13.08.2024. The matter is yet to be listed.
 - For the quarter ended 30th June, 2024, Exceptional items represent ₹ 220.72 lakhs towards the reversal of RU, Stabling and other charges waived off on Golden Chariot train by KTDC for the previous Financial Years 2022-23 and 2023-24.
(b) For the previous Financial Year 2023-24, net expense on account of Exceptional items amounting to ₹5853.03 Lakhs includes: (i) ₹5126.20 Lakhs being provision made towards revised fixed, variable and Custody charges for the two Tejas express trains w.e.f. 13th August, 2021 to 31st March, 2023 in line with the letter received from Ministry of Railways even though the Company has made representation to the Railway Board for waiver of this amount, (ii) ₹ 1451.24 Lakhs being provision made towards the differential amount of profit sharing @25% (40%-15%) up to 31st March, 2023 on profits of Railneer plants operated on PPP model even though the Company has made representation to the Railway Board for sharing of profit at uniform ratio of 15:85 for all Railneer plants till FY 2022-23. However, Railway Board has advised IRCTC for sharing of profit in the ratio of 40:60 for PPP plants and (iii) ₹ 724.41 Lakhs being excess provisions written back for previous years relating to various expenses."
 - The BOD have declared an Interim Dividend of ₹ 4/- per share (Face value of ₹ 2/- per share) for the financial year 2024-25 in their meeting held on 4th November, 2024.
 - The figures for the previous year/periods have been regrouped/reclassified/restated, wherever considered necessary.
 - Since, the subsidiary Company was incorporated on 10th February, 2024 and did not exist during the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2023 and hence, the figures for quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2023 pertain to parent company only.

For & on behalf of the Board of Directors
Sd/-

Sanjay Kumar Jain
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN:-09629741

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 4th November, 2024



SAMBHAAV MEDIA LIMITED
(CIN: L67120G1990PLC014094)
Registered Office: "Sambhaav House", Opp. Judges' Bungalows, Premchandnagar Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015
Phone: +91 79 2687 3514/15/16/17
E-mail id: secretarial@sambhaav.com **Website:** www.sambhaav.com

NOTICE OF POSTAL BALLOT:

Pursuant to Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 and the Circulars issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India & Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), Special Resolution for appointment of Mr. Paresh Vaghela (DIN: 10757484) & Mr. Balveermal Kewalmal Singhvi (DIN: 05321014) as Independent Directors of the Company for Term of 5 (Five) Years, as set out in the Notice dated **26th October, 2024**, is proposed to be passed through Postal Ballot by voting through electronic means ('remote e-voting'). In this connection, Members are hereby informed that dispatch of the Postal Ballot Notice along with the Explanatory Statement was completed on **05th November, 2024**.

The Notice is available on the Company's website www.sambhaav.com under Investor Segment, e-voting website of National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL - www.evoting.nsdl.com) and on the websites of BSE Limited (BSE - www.bseindia.com) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE - www.nseindia.com), where the Company's shares are listed.

Voting through Electronic Mode: In conformity with the regulatory requirements, Members can vote on the Special Resolution only through remote voting which commenced at **09.00 a.m. 07th November, 2024** and will end at **05.00 p.m. 06th December, 2024**, when remote e-voting will be blocked by NSDL. Only those Members whose names were recorded in the Register of Members of the Company or in the Register of Beneficial Owners maintained by the Depositories as on the **cut-off date, 25th October, 2024**, are entitled to cast their votes on the resolution set out in notice.

Members who have not registered their e-mail addresses with the Company or with the Depositories and wish to receive the Postal Ballot Notice and / or cast their votes through remote e-voting, are required to register their e-mail addresses with the Company at secretarial@sambhaav.com. Alternatively, Members may send a letter requesting for registration of their e-mail addresses, mentioning their name and DP ID & Client ID/ folio number, through e-mail at mcستاahmd@gmail.com.

Scrutinizer: The Company has appointed Mr. Umesh Ved of M/s Umesh Ved & Associates, Practicing Company Secretary as the Scrutinizer to scrutinize the remote e-voting process for Postal Ballot in a fair and transparent manner.

Contact Details: In case of any queries relating to e-voting process, members may refer Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) and e-voting user manual for members available under the Help Section of www.evoting.nsdl.com. In case of any grievances connected with the facility for voting by electronic means may be addressed to Ms. Pallavi Matre Sr. Manager, National Securities Depository Limited ("NSDL"), Trade World, 'A' Wing, 4th Floor, Kamala Mills Compound, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Panel, Mumbai - 400 013, or send an email to evoting@nsdl.com or call on 022 - 48867000 or contact M/s. MCS Share Transfer Agent Limited at mcستاahmd@gmail.com, Tel: 079-26580461/62/63.

Voting Results: The Results of remote e-voting will be declared on or before on **Tuesday, 10th December, 2024**. The declared Results, along with the Scrutinizer's Report, will be available forthwith on Company's website www.sambhaav.com under Investor Segment and at e-voting website of National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL - www.evoting.nsdl.com) and on the websites of BSE Limited (BSE - www.bseindia.com) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE - www.nseindia.com), where the Company's shares are listed.

Date: November 05, 2024
Place: Ahmedabad

By Order of the Board of Directors
For, Sambhaav Media Limited
Manisha Mali-Company Secretary



KARNATAKA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED (KSIIDC)

(A Government of Karnataka Undertaking)

No 49, 4th Floor, East Wing, Khanija Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bengaluru-560001, Karnataka

DEVELOPMENT OF 4 PLOTS WITHIN BENGALURU SIGNATURE BUSINESS PARK LOCATED ADJOINING KEMPEGOWDA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, BENGALURU, KARNATAKA, INDIA, ON PUBLIC-PRIVATE-PARTNERSHIP (PPP) BASIS

Through GoK e-Procurement Platform (<https://kppp.karnataka.gov.in>)

Karnataka State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (KSIIDC) is in possession of approximately 407 acres of land parcel located adjacent to and along the northern boundary of the Kempegowda International Airport (KIA), Bengaluru, Karnataka, India. Considering the strategic location of the Project Site, the KSIIDC is desirous to develop a 'Signature Project' named as 'Bengaluru Signature Business Park' ("BSBP") on the Project Site, which would enhance the global status and recognition of Karnataka in general and Bengaluru in particular. The proposed 'Signature Project' is envisaged to be a self-sustainable development integrating the green initiatives.

In this regard, KSIIDC invites tender (three cover system) through e-Procurement platform from the eligible Applicants/Bidders for development of below plots:

Sl. No.	Plot Nos.	Approx. Land Area (Ha)	Approx. FAR Potential (sq.m.)	Permissible Uses / Activities
1.	1-1	5.09	251,951	Commercial / Office with Amenities, Hospitality
2.	1-16, 1-17, 1-18 & 1-19	4.75	234,923	Commercial / Office with Amenities, Hospitality
3.	1-20, 1-21 & 1-22	3.90	175,428	Commercial / Office with Amenities, Hospitality
4.	2-1, 2-2 & 2-3	9.60	362,273	Commercial / Office with Amenities, Hospitality

The tender documents may be accessed from e-Procurement portal of the Government of Karnataka (<https://kppp.karnataka.gov.in>)

Important Dates: Tender document can be downloaded from **11.11.2024** onwards. Pre-bid meeting: **25.11.2024**. Last date of submission of tender document: **28.01.2025**. Further details may be obtained from the above office during office hours or website (<https://kppp.karnataka.gov.in>). Any further changes pertaining to the tender will be uploaded in e-procurement platform only.

Contact: AGM(IPD-II), (O) 080-22258131/132/133 e-mail:ipd2@ksiidc.com
Sd/- General Manager I/c , KSIIDC & Tender Inviting Authority



TILAKNAGAR INDUSTRIES LTD. (TI)
CIN: L15420PN1933PLC133303

Corporate Office: 3rd Floor, Industrial Assurance Building, Churchgate, Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400 020
Registered Office: P.O. Tilaknagar, Tal. Shirampur, Dist. Ahmednagar, Maharashtra - 413 720
Email: investor@tilind.com; **Website:** www.tilind.com; **Phone:** +91 22 22831716/18; **Fax:** +91 22 22046904

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Sl. No.	Particulars	(Rs. in Lacs)			
		Quarter ended	Half year ended	Quarter ended	Year ended
		30.09.2024	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations (including other income)	82,667.44	1,49,327.60	75,066.28	2,97,239.86
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,823.24	9,831.84	3,191.91	14,095.37
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,823.24	9,831.84	3,704.36	13,801.10
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,823.24	9,831.84	3,704.36	13,801.10
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	5,791.12	9,794.71	3,693.50	13,781.06
6	Equity Share Capital	19,295.64	19,295.64	19,172.75	19,273.04
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year)	-	-	-	46,115.72
8	Earning Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)				
	1) Basic (in Rs.)	3.02	5.10	1.93	7.23
	2) Diluted (in Rs.)	2.99	5.05	1.91	7.16

- Notes:**
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of unaudited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter & half year ended September 30, 2024 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter & half year ended September 30, 2024 are available on the Company's website (www.tilind.com) and on the website of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com).
 - The unaudited financial results for the quarter & half year ended September 30, 2024 have been prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (IND-AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
 - The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its Meeting held on November 04, 2024. The above results have been subjected to a limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
 - Key Standalone Financial information is given below:

Particulars	(Rs. in Lacs)			
	Quarter ended	Half year ended	Quarter ended	Year ended
	30.09.2024	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from Operations(Inclusive of Excise Duty) and Other Income	82,618.07	1,49,281.01	75,102.56	2,97,194.13
Less:Excise duty	44,846.62	80,016.44	39,579.45	1,56,430.74
Revenue from Operations(Net) and Other Income	37,771.45	69,264.57	35,523.11	1,40,763.39
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,763.03	9,797.45	3,432.64	14,599.80
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	5,763.03	9,797.45	3,945.09	14,572.88
Net Profit/(Loss) After Tax	5,763.03	9,797.45	3,945.09	14,572.88
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	5,733.85	9,766.20	3,937.24	14,564.61

- Statutory Auditors have modified their conclusion on the unaudited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 as under: (i) The Holding Company has not carried out impairment assessment of one of the ENA plants as required by Ind AS 36 'Impairment of Assets' though there is an indication of impairment.

On behalf of the Board
For Tilaknagar Industries Ltd.

Place: Mumbai
Date : November 04, 2024

Amit Dahanukar
Chairman & Managing Director